

No. 22-915

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PATRICK J. CHARLES
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
PORTER, WRIGHT, MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
HUGH E. MCKAY

Counsel of Record

hmckay@porterwright.com

950 Main Ave., Suite 500

Cleveland, OH 44113

L. BRADFIELD HUGHES

bhughes@porterwright.com

41 South High St., Suite 3000

Columbus, OH 43215

SHANE PENNINGTON

spennington@porterwright.com

2020 K St. NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: (216) 443-9000

Facsimile: (216) 443-9011

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Patrick J. Charles

Dated: August 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	4
I. <i>Bruen</i> 's Unanswered 'Text, History, and Tradition' Questions	4
A. What Qualifies as a History and Tradition of Regulation Post- <i>Bruen</i> ?	5
B. How Are the Courts to Perform Analogical Reasoning to an Identifiable History and Tradition of Regulation?	7
II. Resolving <i>Bruen</i> 's Unanswered History and Tradition Questions: The Case for a Macro Approach	10
A. The Limits of Historical Record Keeping	13
B. Why a Macro, Not Micro Approach to History and Tradition is Jurisprudentially the Better Approach	18
1. The Constitution is an Enduring Document	20
2. For Much of Our History Firearms Localism, Not Firearms Nationalism was the Norm	25
3. A Macro Approach to History and Tradition is More Workable and More Jurisprudentially Reliable Than a Micro Approach	27
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul II</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182965 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2022)	5, 26
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul III</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201944 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022)	6, 26
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 15
<i>Firearms Policy Coalition v. McCraw</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2022)	6
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200813 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022)	6, 22
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, 19
<i>New York Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	2-5, 7, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18-20, 22, 24, 26-29, 31, 32
<i>NRA v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)	2, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Range v. Attorney General United States</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....	2, 3, 8
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843)	15, 16
<i>State v. Reando</i> , reprinted in STATE JOURNAL (Jefferson City, MO), Apr. 12, 1878	23
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , No. 20-15948 (9th Cir. 2023)	7, 15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131280 (D. Utah Jul. 26, 2023)	9
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112397 (S.D. Miss. Jun. 28, 2023).....	30
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , No. 22-60596 (5th Cir. 2023)	4, 28
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)	8, 9, 28
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229113 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2022)	5
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)	2, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Stambaugh</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206016 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 14, 2022).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND CODES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	7, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Abstract of Decisions of the Supreme Court of Missouri: October Term, 1877</i> , 6 Central L.J. 16 (1878)	23
ACTS OF TENNESSEE: EXTRAORDINARY SESSION (1885)	25
ACTS OF THE ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND THE FORTY-FOURTH UNDER THE NEW CONSTITUTION (1888)	25
<i>The Address and Reasons of the Minority of the Convention of the State of Pennsylvania, to Their Constituents</i> , Dec. 12, 1787, reprinted in PENN. PACKET & DAILY ADVERTISER, Dec. 18, 1787	21
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Constitutional Memories</i> , 31 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 307 (2022)	30
William Baude & Steven E. Sachs, <i>Originalism and the Law of the Past</i> , 37 L. & Hist. Rev. 809 (2019)	28
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	15
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearms Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joseph Blocher & Eric Ruben, <i>Originalism-by-Analogy and Second Amendment Adjudication</i> , 133 Yale L.J. ____ (forthcoming 2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4408228	2, 4, 19, 28
HERBERT BUTTERFIELD, <i>THE WHIG INTERPRETATION OF HISTORY</i> (1950)	9, 10
Jacob D. Charles, <i>The Dead Hand of the Silent Past: Bruen, Gun Rights, and the Shackles of History</i> , 73 Duke L.J. ____ (forthcoming 2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4335545	5
PATRICK J. CHARLES, <i>ARMED IN AMERICA: A HISTORY OF GUN RIGHTS FROM COLONIAL MILITIAS TO CONCEALED CARRY</i> (2018)	1, 26, 30
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Fugazi Second Amendment: Bruen’s Text, History, and Tradition Problem and How to Fix It</i> , 71 Clev. St. L. Rev. 623 (2023)	2, 4, 9, 14, 16-19, 22, 25-27, 29
Patrick J. Charles, <i>A Historian’s Assessment of the Anti-Immigrant Narrative in NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , DUKE CTR. FOR FIREARMS LAW (Aug. 1, 2021), https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2021/08/a-historians-assessment-of-the-anti-immigrant-narrative-in-nysrpa-v-bruen/	18
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home, Take Two: How We Got Here and Why It Matters</i> , 64 Clev. St. L. Rev. 373 (2016)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Patrick J. Charles, <i>History in Law, Mythmaking, and Constitutionally Legitimacy</i> , 63 Clev. St. L. Rev. 23 (2014)	10, 11, 30
Patrick J. Charles, <i>Racist History and the Second Amendment: A Critical Commentary</i> , 43 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2022).....	22, 30
Patrick J. Charles, <i>Restoring “Life, Liberty, and the Pursuit of Happiness” in Our Constitutional Jurisprudence: An Exercise in Legal History</i> , 20 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 457 (2011).....	20
Patrick J. Charles, <i>Scribble Scrabble, the Second Amendment, and Historical Guideposts: A Short Reply to Lawrence Rosenthal and Joyce Lee Malcolm</i> , 105 Nw. U.L. Rev 1821 (2011)	23
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Second Amendment in Historiographical Crisis: Why the Supreme Court Must Reevaluate the Embarrassing “Standard Model” Moving Forward</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1727 (2012)	10, 19
EDWARD P. CHEYNEY, <i>LAW IN HISTORY AND OTHER ESSAYS</i> (1927).....	19, 30
Robert Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 L. & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
THE COMPLETE CODES AND STATUTES OF THE STATE OF MONTANA IN FORCE JULY 1, 1895 (1895).....	25
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 487 (2004).....	22, 23
Brannon P. Denning & Glenn H. Reynolds, <i>Retconning Heller: Five Takes on New York Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 65 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> ___ (forthcoming 2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=4372216	5
Department of the Army, Army Air Forces His- torical Division, <i>Proposed Field Manual for Military Historians</i> , Feb. 15, 1949 (Maxwell AFB, AL: AFHRA)	12
Laura Edwards, <i>Weapons and the Peace</i> , DUKE CTR. FOR FIREARMS LAW (Jul. 25, 2023), https:// firearmslaw.duke.edu/2023/07/weapons-and- the-peace/	14
Matthew J. Festa, <i>Applying a Usable Past: The Use of History in Law</i> , 38 <i>Seton Hall L. Rev.</i> 479 (2008).....	11
<i>Firearms: Problems of Control</i> , 80 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1328 (1967).....	26
Martin S. Flaherty, <i>History “Lite” in Modern American Constitutionalism</i> , 95 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 523 (1995)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
W.H., <i>Uniform Firearms Act</i> , 18 Va. L. Rev. 904 (1932).....	26
MATTHEW HALE, PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1678)	15
James E. Hicks, <i>United States Military Shoulder Arms, 1795-1935</i> , 1 Journal of the American History Foundation 23 (1937).....	24
F.J.K., <i>Restrictions on the Right to Bear Arms: State and Federal Firearms Legislation</i> , 98 U. Pa. L. Rev. 905 (1950).....	26
Larry D. Kramer, <i>When Lawyers Do History</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 387 (2003)	11
LAWS OF THE STATE OF INDIANA PASSED AT THE FIFTY-FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY (1879)	25
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS (1871).....	25
Buckner F. Melton, <i>Clio at the Bar: A Guide to Historical Method for Legists and Jurists</i> , 83 Minn. L. Rev. 377 (1998)	12, 13
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION, DIGEST OF FEDERAL AND STATE FIREARMS LAWS (1966).....	26
NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC., FACT PACK II ON FIREARM OWNERSHIP (1970)	26
H. Jefferson Powell, <i>Rules for Originalists</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1987)	12
WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1825).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Repository of Historical Gun Laws</i> , DUKE CTR. FOR FIREARMS LAW, https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/repository/search-the-repository/	14
Brennan Gardner Rivas, <i>Enforcement of Public Carry Restrictions: Texas as a Case Study</i> , 55 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 2603 (2022).....	18, 29
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 Law & Contemp. Probs. 55 (2017)	21, 22
Cass Sunstein, <i>Commentary: On Analogical Reasoning</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 741 (1993)	19
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>The Role of History in Judging Disputes About the Meaning of the Constitution</i> , 41 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 1173 (2009).....	11, 30
3 MARK TWAIN & CHARLES DUDLEY WARNER, <i>THE GILDED AGE</i> (1874).....	18, 19
Amanda L. Tyler et al., <i>A Dialogue with Judges on the Role of History in Interpretation</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1889 (2012)	11
Will Van Sant, <i>The NRA’s Shadowy Supreme Court Lobbying Campaign</i> , POLITICO (Aug. 5, 2022), https://www.politico.com/interactives/2022/nra-supreme-court-gun-lobbying/	30
War Department, Army Regulation No. 345-105, <i>Military Records: Historical Records and Histories of Organizations</i> , Nov. 18, 1929	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
William M. Wiecek, <i>Clio as Hostage: The United States Supreme Court and the Uses of History</i> , 24 Cal. W. L. Rev. 227 (1987).....	12, 13
2 JAMES WILSON, COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Kermit L. Hall & David Hall eds., 2007).....	15
